

No. 14-10154

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STEPHEN L. VOISINE, *et al.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

UNITED STATES, *Respondent*.

---

On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit

---

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of Gun Owners  
Foundation, Gun Owners of America, Inc., Gun  
Owners of California, U.S. Justice Foundation,  
Conservative Legal Defense and Education  
Fund, and Institute on the Constitution in  
Support of Petitioners**

---

MICHAEL CONNELLY  
U.S. JUSTICE FOUNDATION  
932 D Street  
Suite 2  
Ramona, CA 92065  
*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*  
*U.S. Justice Foundation*

HERBERT W. TITUS\*  
WILLIAM J. OLSON  
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN  
JOHN S. MILES  
ROBERT J. OLSON  
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.  
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4  
Vienna, VA 22180-5615  
(703) 356-5070  
wjo@mindspring.com  
*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*\*Counsel of Record*  
December 23, 2015

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT	
I. THE <u>CASTLEMAN</u> DEFINITION OF “PHYSICAL FORCE” IS ILLEGITIMATE, RESTING UPON A CORRUPT DECISIONAL PROCESS .....	4
A. The <u>Castleman</u> Definition of “Physical Force” Rests Upon a Corrupted Premise ...	7
B. The <u>Castleman</u> Definition of “Physical Force” Was Manufactured through a Judicial Usurpation of the Legislative Process .....	9
C. <u>Castleman</u> Did Not Produce a Fixed Rule of Law of Physical Force, But Rather an Evolving Behavioral Standard That Will Change with Changing Times .....	12
II. A BROADENED <u>CASTLEMAN</u> RULE WOULD ILLEGITIMATELY DEPRIVE PETITIONERS OF THEIR INALIENABLE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS .....	14
A. As Citizens, Petitioners Possess the Second Amendment Right .....	15

B. A Right of Citizenship Cannot Be Involuntarily Divested . . . . .	17
C. Petitioners Have Not Forfeited Their Second Amendment Rights . . . . .	21
CONCLUSION . . . . .	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**PageCONSTITUTION

Amendment I . . . . .	4, 15, 20
Amendment II . . . . .	3, <i>passim</i>
Amendment XIV . . . . .	20

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20) . . . . .	15
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33) . . . . .	15
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(9) . . . . .	14

CASES

<u>Afroyim v. Rusk</u> , 387 U.S. 253 (1967) . . . . .	18, 19, 20, 21
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) . . . . .	15, 16, 17
<u>Georgia v. Randolph</u> , 347 U.S. 103 (2006) . . . . .	8
<u>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</u> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) . . . . .	22
<u>Obergefell v. Hodges</u> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015) . . . . .	13
<u>Osborn v. Bank of the United States</u> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 738 (1824) . . . . .	19
<u>Richardson v. Ramirez</u> , 418 U.S. 24 (1974) . . . . .	21, 22
<u>United States v. Castleman</u> , 572 U.S. ___, 134 S.Ct. 1405 (2014) . . . . .	2, <i>passim</i>

MISCELLANEOUS

J. Adams, <u>The Revolutionary Writings of John Adams</u> (Liberty Fund, Indianapolis: 2000) . . . . .	23
W. Blackstone, <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (U. Of Chi. Facsimile ed., 1769) . . . . .	22, 23

- R. Cottrol and R. Diamond, “The Second Amendment: Toward an Afro-Americanist Reconsideration,” 80 GEO. L. J. 309 (Dec. 1991) . . . . . 18
- K. Marshall, “Why Can’t Martha Stewart Have a Gun?,” 32 HARV. J. OF L. & PUB. POL. 695 (2009) . . . . . 18, 22, 23
- A. Scalia & B. Garner, Reading Law (West: 2012) . . . . . 13, 14
- R. Sherill, The Saturday Night Special (Penguin Books: 1973) . . . . . 18
- H. Titus, “Second Amendment: Rule by Law or Judges?” 8 LIBERTY U. L. REV. 577 (2014) . . . . 23
